development and welfare in the Provinces of Papua and West Papua.” 

3) The Election Working Group shall carry out: 

a. Tender/Selection, Fast Tender, and Direct Appointment; and 

b. Limited tenders for construction work with a minimum value of Rp 

2,500,000,000.00 (two billion five hundred million rupiah) in an effort to 

accelerate development for the welfare of the Papua region and the Province 

of Papua. 

4. Contract Implementation 

The Contract shall be performed by the parties in accordance with the provisions 

contained in the Contract and the laws and regulations.